proclamation of a state of emergency under the California Emergency Services 
Act (Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 8550) of Division 1 of Title 2 of the 
Government Code) based on drought conditions, the sum of the following: 
 (A) One thousand dollars ($1,000) for each day in which the trespass occurs. 
 (B) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each acre-foot of water 
diverted or used in excess of that diverter’s water rights. 
 (2) If the unauthorized diversion or use is not described by paragraph (1), 
five hundred dollars ($500) for each day in which the unauthorized diversion or 
use occurs. 
 (3) Notwithstanding paragraphs (1) and (2), up to three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500) for each day in which the unauthorized diversion or 
use for unlicensed cannabis cultivation occurs. 
 (d) Civil liability for a violation of this section may be imposed by the 
superior court or the board as follows: 
 (1) The superior court may impose civil liability in an action brought by the